| Name of | Municipality: | <b>TOWN OF</b> | ORANGETOWN |
|---------|---------------|----------------|------------|
|---------|---------------|----------------|------------|

Date Submitted:\_\_\_\_

|            | <u> </u>   | •   |                    |
|------------|--|---|--------------------|
|            | Please check all to  | hat apply:                                    |                    |
|            | CommercialPlanning Board   | Residential                                   |                    |
|            | Zoning Board of Appeals  | Historical Board<br>Architectural Bo          |                    |
|            |  | Al Chitectural Bo                             | ard                |
| ×          | Subdivision  |   |                    |
|            | Number of Lots   | Consultation Pre-Preliminary/Sketo            | sh.                |
|            | Site Plan  | Preliminary                                   |                    |
|            | Conditional Use  | Final   |                    |
|            | Special Permit   | Interpretation                                |                    |
|            | Variance<br>Performance Standards Review   | PERMIT#:                                      |                    |
|            | Use Variance   | ASSIGNED                                      | 1 17               |
|            | Other (specify):   | INSPECTOR:                                    |                    |
|            |  | Referred from Planning Board: YI              | ES / NO            |
|            | No.  | If yes provide date of Plan<br>Board meeting: | ning               |
|            |  |   |                    |
| Project    | Name: Nevin  |   |                    |
|            |  |   | 1                  |
| Street A   | Address: 64 RIVERSIDE TER  | RACE  | 45                 |
|            | BLAUVELT, NY, 10913  |   |                    |
|            | 10413  |   |                    |
| Tax Ma     | p Designation:   |   |                    |
|            | Section: 69 20 Plack:  | 1   | 2                  |
|            | Section: 69,20 Block: Block: Block:  | Lot(s):                                       |                    |
|            | Section: Block:  | Lot(s):                                       |                    |
| Diroctic   | onal Location:   | 2   |                    |
| Directio   | onal Location:   |   | ig.                |
| On the     | side of_   | Since a                                       |                    |
| On the _   |  | , ;   |                    |
| Town of    | of the little coolin   | n of  | , in the           |
| r ef       | in the hamlet/village of   |   | 1                  |
|            |  | Zoning District                               | 1-12               |
|            | The state of the s | Postal District                               | Blant              |
|            |  | Fire District                                 | 3 met              |
| V          | Vater District VCO LC  | Sewer District_On                             | eton ser           |
|            |  | 0   |                    |
|            |  |   |                    |
| Project    | Description: (If additional space required, ple  | ase attach a narrative sumr                   | mary.)             |
|            | 111  | ( 1.0 )                                       | 0                  |
|            | Hadin To Dig   | en tomily ho                                  | re                 |
|            | 1  |   |                    |
|            |  |   | DESEMACIO          |
| I he under | rsigned agrees to an extension of the statutory time li  | mit for scheduling a public hea               |                    |
| Date: _/b  | 13/23 Applicant's Signature: Kyle P  | Men   |                    |
|            |  |   | OCT 3 2023         |
|            |  |   |                    |
|            |  |   | TOWN OF ORANGETOWN |

# APPLICATION REVIEW FORM

# FILL IN WHERE APPLICABLE. (IF THE FOLLOWING DOES NOT APPLY PLEASE MOVE ON TO THE NEXT PAGE)

| it subdivi      | Sion:   |
|-----------------|---|
| 1)              | Is any variance from the subdivision regulations required?                              |
| 2)              |   |
| 3)              | Is this a standard or average density subdivision?                                      |
| If site pla     | n:  |
| 1               | Existing square footage   |
| 2)              | Total square footage  |
| 3)              | Total square footage  Number of dwelling units  |
| If special      | permit, list special permit use and what the property will be used for.                 |
| -               |   |
|                 |   |
| Environm        | ental Constraints:  |
| LITVITOTILI     | ental Constraints:  |
| Are there slo   | pes greater than 25%? If yes, please indicate the amount and show the gross             |
| Are there str   | eams on the site? If yes, please provide the names                                      |
| Are there we    | tlands on the site? If yes, please provide the names and type:                          |
|                 |   |
|                 |   |
| Project Hi      | story:  |
| Has this proje  | ect ever been reviewed before?  |
|                 | a narrative, including the list case number, name, date, and the board(s) you appeared  |
| before, and the | ne status of any previous approvals.  |
|                 |   |
| 0 4             |   |
|                 |   |
| List tax map    | section, block & lot numbers for all other abutting properties in the same ownership as |
| this project.   | as a second most of all other abutting properties in the same ownership as              |
| p. ojooti       |   |
|                 | ·   |
|                 |   |



# OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING, ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

20 Greenbush Road Orangeburg, N.Y. 10962

Jane Slavin, R.A. Director

(845)359-8410

Fax: (845) 359-8526

## REFERRAL TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

| Date: September 21,2023 Section: 69.20 Block: 1  | Lot: 2  |
|--|---|
| Applicant: Nevin   |   |
| Address: 64 Riverside Ter, Blauvelt, NY  | Jid sone  |
| RE: Application Made at: same  | 17  |
| Referred For:  |   |
| Chapter 43, Table 3.12, R-15 District<br>Column 10, Required Total Side Yard 50' w/ 44.7' provided   |   |
| One Variance required  |   |
|  |   |
| Comments: Addition   | The Pop office  |
|  | Typical Business (Lengt   |
| Please be advised that the Building Permit Application # P23-401 September 14, 2023 has been referred to the Town of Orangetown Zoning the Zoning Board of Appeals, Debbie Arbolino, can assist you in the probefore the board. She can be reached at 845-359-8410 ext. 4331 or dark | g Board of Appeals. The Clerk to reparation necessary to appear |
|  | RECEIVED  |
| Sincerely,   | OCT 3 2023  |
| Richard Oliver Deputy Building Inspector   | TOWN OF ORANGETOWN LAND USE BOARDS                              |
| Jana II  | 9/22/23   |
| Signature of Director  NOTE: PLEASE KEEP FOR YOUR RECORDS 1-30-2023  | Date CC: Liz DeCort Debbie Arbolino                             |

| 392489       69.16-1-21       James Connolly         392489       69.16-1-22       Andrew Blumentha         392489       69.16-1-23       Albert Anzalone Jr         392489       69.16-1-24       Michael Morrison         392489       69.16-1-25       Joseph M Taccetta  |  |
|--|--|
| 392489         69.16-1-26         Joseph M raccetta           392489         69.16-1-26         Louis P Gardini           392489         69.16-1-27         Salvatore M Rinaldi           392489         69.16-1-28         John Hassett           392489         69.16-1-29         Helen M Ingalls           392489         69.20-1-1         Alberto Battelli           392489         69.20-1-2         Kyle P Nevin           392489         69.20-1-3         Kevin P Murphy           392489         69.20-1-4         Grergory A Webber           392489         69.20-1-5         Stephen Sweeney           392489         69.20-1-6         Susan R Hanna           392489         69.20-1-9         Timothy R Caulfield |  |
| 392489 69.20-1-10 John M Florio<br>392489 69.20-1-77 Thomas Murphy<br>392489 69.20-1-78 Krist J Lorentzen  |  |

#### **ADDRESS**

405 Blauvelt Rd,Blauvelt, NY 10913
139 Swannekin Rd,Blauvelt, NY 10913
415 Blauvelt Rd,Blauvelt, NY 10913
425 Blauvelt Rd,Blauvelt, NY 10913
433 Blauvelt Rd,Blauvelt, NY 10913
88 Riverside Ter,Blauvelt, NY 10913
207 Sickletown Rd,Orangeburg, NY 10962
83 Riverside Terr,Blauvelt, NY 10913
91 Riverside Terr,Blauvelt, NY 10913
75 Riverside Terr,Blauvelt, NY 10913
64 Riverside Ter,Blauvelt, NY 10913
56 Riverside Ter,Blauvelt, NY 10913
50 Riverside Ter,Blauvelt, NY 10913
66 Riverside Terr,Blauvelt, NY 10913
67 Riverside Terr,Blauvelt, NY 10913
129 Swannekin Rd,Blauvelt, NY 10913
59 Riverside Terr,Blauvelt, NY 10913
67 Riverside Terr,Blauvelt, NY 10913

Warn Aprilist

### **DECISION**

## REAR YARD VARIANCE APPROVED

To: Phillip Rozzo
64 Riverside Terrace
Blauvelt, New York 10913

ZBA # 00-122 Date: 12/6/00

FROM: ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: Town of Orangetown

Re: ZBA #00-122: Application of Phillip Rozzo for a variance from Section 3.12, R-15 District, Group M, Column 10 (Total Side Yard: 50' required, 44.7' proposed), for a proposed addition to an existing one family dwelling. Premises are located at 64 Riverside Terrace, Blauvelt, New York and are identified on the Orangetown Tax Map as Section 69.20, Block 1, Lot 2; R-15 zoning district.

Heard by the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Orangetown at a meeting held on Wednesday, December 6, 2000 at which time the Board made the determination hereinafter set forth.

Phillip and Hanna Rozzo appeared and testified.

The following documents were presented:

- Survey, signed by Robert R. Rahnefeld, P.L.S., P.C. and dated 2/27/87.
- Architectural plans by Miriam Martinez-Hackett dated 10/8/00.

Mr. Rozzo testified that he and his wife have resided in the house for four years; that two people reside in the house; that his wife is on a variety of different medications for her severe asthma; and that they want to construct a bathroom and bedroom and relocate the washing machine and dryer from the basement to the first floor because his wife has difficulty maneuvering the stairs.

The Board members made a personal inspection of the premises on the Sunday of December 3, 2000 and found them to be properly posted and as generally described on the application.

LOAN CLERKS OFFILE

DE: GA OT NAL TO

TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

Phillip Rozzo ZBA # 00-122 Page 2 of 4

A satisfactory statement in accordance with the provisions of Section 809 of the General Municipal Law of New York was received.

### FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS:

After personal observation of the property, hearing all the testimony and reviewing the documents presented, the Board found and concluded that:

- 1. The requested variance would not produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties. Additions of similar size have been constructed in the area.
- 2. The requested variance would have no adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.
- 3. The benefits sought cannot be achieved by other means feasible for the applicant other than obtaining a variance.

DECISION: In view of the foregoing and the testimony and documents presented, the Board: RESOLVED, that the application is APPROVED; and FURTHER RESOLVED, that such decision and the vote thereon shall become effective and be deemed rendered on the date of adoption by the Board of the minutes of which it is a part.

## General Conditions:

- (i) The approval of any variance or Special Permit is granted by the Board in accordance with and subject to those facts shown on the plans submitted and, if applicable, as amended at or prior to this hearing, as hereinabove recited or set forth.
- (ii) Any approval of a variance or Special Permit by the Board is limited to the specific variance or Special Permit requested but only to the extent such approval is granted herein and subject to these conditions, if any, upon which such approval was conditioned which are hereinbefore set forth.
- (iii) The Board gives no approval of any buildings plans, including, without limitation, the accuracy and structural integrity thereof, of the applicant, but same have been submitted to the Board solely for informational and verification purposes relative to the

TOWN CLERKS OFFILE

OE: 64 OI NAL 10.

HACTESNARO TO NWOT

Phillip Rozzo ZBA # 00-122 Page 3 of 4

variances being requested.

- (iv) A building permit as well as any other necessary permits must be obtained within a reasonable period of time following the filing of this decision and prior to undertaking any construction contemplated in this decision. To the extent any variance or Special Permit granted herein is subject to any conditions, the building department shall not be obligated to issue any necessary permits where any such condition imposed should, in the sole judgment of the building department, be first complied with as contemplated hereunder. Occupancy will not be made until, and unless, a Certificate of Occupancy is issued by the Office of Building, Zoning and Planning Administration and Enforcement which legally permits such occupancy.
- (v) Any foregoing variance or Special Permit will lapse if any contemplated construction of the project for which the variance or Special Permit is granted is not substantially implemented within one year of the date of filing of this decision or that of any other board of the Town of Orangetown granting any required final approval to such project, whichever is later, but in any event within two years of the filing of this decision. Merely obtaining a Building Permit does not constitute "substantial implementation" for the purposes hereof

The foregoing resolution to approve the application for the variance was presented and moved by Mr. Visalli, seconded by Mr. Munno, and carried as follows: Mr. Visalli, aye; Mr. Filippone, aye; Mr. Mowerson, aye; Mr. Munno, aye; and Mr. Duffy, aye.

LOWN CLERKS OFFILE

DE: BA OT MAL TO"

TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

Phillip Rozzo ZBA # 00-122 Page 4 of 4

The Administrative Aide to the Board is hereby authorized, directed and empowered to sign this decision and file a certified copy thereof in the office of the Town Clerk.

DATED: December 6, 2000

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

LYNN GREENE

ADMINISTRATIVE AIDE

DISTRIBUTION:

APPLICANT
ZBA MEMBERS
SUPERVISOR
TOWN BOARD MEMBERS
TOWN ATTORNEY
DEPUTY TOWN ATTORNEY
OBZPAE
BUILDING INSPECTOR – B.VW.

TOWN CLERK
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
ASSESSOR
DEPT. of ENVIRONMENTAL
MGMT. and ENGINEERING
FILE, ZBA, PB
CHAIRMAN, ZBA, PB, ACABOR

LOWN CLERKS OFFICE

DE: 8A OT MAL TO"

TOWN OF CRANCETOWN



